FINAL 14-0122-PR11 January 22, 2014

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $1,568,238.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $185,869.08 as listed in the attached January Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (January Change Order Log); Funding source for new
confracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



14-0122-PR11 FINAL

GENERAL CONDITIONS: ,

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

S Ci

Sebastien de Longeaux ara Byrd-Bennett
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:
WL

Approved as to legal form:

a%-[,,/b\w,

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




Tio1

00'8€Z'89S'T $

PapIAoIg Suipuny [eUXaIXy ‘6
saAnzenIu] 10M3SI(] Joyi0 Joj poddng g

£8o1eng oroyoy [euonesnpy Ioy yoddng 7

souerdwo) vav "9

SPadN [eIIURYISN AIOL] G
SUOTIPUO)) JOLISIXY PARIOLLR(
SUONBIOIA 9POD) 211 °€
souerdwio)) 9po)) ‘g

Aiogeg |

“SUOSeY

(%S X SapIS X SMOY) ULIE YI[ YIIMm Je3S [sie
91qISSaI0E M3U IPIACIJ PUE SIBSS BISIV JO %G aoe[day ‘suonedof astadsiq
(apoo aad) deap 8% X M ,,09 xoadde aoeds jess uoruedwod auo pue adeds
A1eYD[33YM T S)EUI 0] S)eas BUISIXa € sA0WY ‘98pa patajuieyd yym (LIS

UO[IB[IIUSA JOO] J[qISSIIOR SS UM ,ZT X, 9T 9plAold “Ieyd[eaym yaim
Jop[noys uSife 9eas uojuedurod Juipuels saJj ppy :Auodjeg wniioypny
"$301A9p SUIULISI| 9ARSISSE JO AN[IqRIEAR 24) Joj 58euBis aplaold

'S3DIAIP [BULSIX3 J0] Horf Y31m dure pue ssuoydo.otur ssajauim 7 saaxeads
pajunow j[em g WaisAs punos oiseq aplactd "([e101 £z) ojquedwod

D11 “SALVIOOSSY
B NISTIIN

9 pre Sutieay aq 03 pasu 4 1943 JO T sa01AS(] SulUa)SIT 2ARSISSY aplacld O 9 12 6 %102 €10¢/T€/TT €T0Z/6T/TT  00'9%€'68 $ ool TE¥0S9C ‘N'S ‘NIHOSVd ‘Hd [00Y2§ UORI0IS
‘JUSW([OJUS Paseadu] 03 Inp pa[[eIsul aq
03 SI920] 00T [BUOIHPPY 039 quawidinba ajiqow 03 Jamod ‘suoposuuocd
Ann je Suipnpuy saul] Suiales SHHW mau (Z) Yum Sa[qe) Weals aaey J0u NI ‘NOILDNYLSNOD
8 op yolym saujf Sutalas Bunsixa (z) ade[dal pue aAoUr [[EYS 1030ENUOD adlL ¥10Z  €T0T/1€/TT €T0Z/¥/TT 00'SSO'T9  § o0f 195592 NVIALIA A'10 [ooyps saysny
JUE[eas JIIWOISL[d
Mmau 3daooe 03 [elIajewl punos apiaoad 03 g# J0Op e dWelj B3
Papo.I0d Jo aseq juted pue swid ‘9derds JUSWA[O W) WOSUR) £ 100D
9S00] J& SI9UIISEJ SPIAC.IJ "E# JOOP Je JWEIJ JO aseq T JUL[eas JLIDUI0ISe[d NI ‘SUOLOVELNGD
8 aplaoad 'soaed] doop X, (€) -TT# pue L# s100( Jopraixd ave|day asalL ¥10Z  €10Z/TE/TT  €T0Z/9/TT  00°S09'6ET  § ool £6L9597 AT U [00ydS seW[oH
=
= 'S9YSUL JO UOIIBAOUDI pUE S10op wniiojipne/wA3 Sunsixs NI ‘SHOLIVELNOD
m..._ 8 ‘Buiooy wnpoNpny/wAD jo uoyesoual Jopaul sopnpul poidsiy, €Z 0 6T 0 €102 €10Z/0€/T  €TOZ/VT/TT  00'816'SBO'T § 20l 6998Y92 HITTIN WA [00Y25 puoweH
. ‘TeMIIEs ot Je Joltejul OT1 “SALVIDOSSY
o) a3 uo ylom Jajseld paSeurep 1ayem jo Jdredat yaim Suofe Junurodsony B NESTIIN
m 14 pue sajedar A1uoseu Jo111xa 33 YSIUJ 03 ST 3I0M ST JO JUaI YL, agyL Y102 €102/0¢€/€ €T0Z/TZ/TT  00°L66'€T  $ olol 85914992 'N'S ‘NIHOSVd 'H'd [ooyas uoxiq
1 (¥ 1oo() s100p dyd mau yum (Jes|
N Jad) A[quasse sioop JoLivxa paSeuiep aoeiday :Buipfing urely ‘(z 100Q) “INI‘SHOLOVELNOD
N 8 s100p Y4 mau M (Jes] Jod) Alquiasse s1oop Jolaixa pageurep soejday adgl ¥10Z  €I02/1E/CT  €10T/9/TT  O0'ZSY'LET $ oof 7649592 HATTIN U [00Yos I531ED
© *(939 ‘swo0. 33[103 JU3PNIS) [OOYDS
A_n. Bunsixa ayy ye saamyxyy 381 Louadiowa feuonippe dn yoid 03 synaaD
— BunyBif LousSrawa [euonippe Inoj apiao.d ‘[pued Asuadiows Sunsixo INI ‘NOLLINYLSNOD
8 0331N2J[0 ‘WNEI0)pNE JO LU0d[eq pue 00 ufew uo SIS slesplaord Q0 0 2T 4 ¥10Z  €102/I€/TT  €T0T/TT/TT  00°L98°0E  $ 0l 122592 NVYALIA 410 [ooyps paeuieg
Jam v H vV
aiva
Lyaloud VA NOILITIWOD JLva aavmy AJOHLINW #
Y04 SNOSVIH SALON ANV Ad0DS 123lodd NOILOV ‘WYIAdV TVISId dALVADIINY  @IVMY LOVIINOGD  LOVHINOD LOVILNOD  YOLIVULNOD TOOHDS

10z Aenuep
v xipuaddy



14-0122-PR11 FINAL

60 IONVHD N Hoday ‘sieasie ul pleog ey 0) pepodel Buleq aue pue paroidde useq aney siepio eBueyo BUIMo|0) aut

oo'izL'es [ejoL Joofoid
‘Sjeuajew 8y} USOMISQ adualayip syl
Sl JapJo mmcmco J0j 1803 8y, 'vyay Jo} wao_w Um.__zcmh ay} mU_>oa JOU pjNoM SpjoysaJy] POOM Jeus payiuapl sem i uoljonssuod
00°L2L'es HOV — UoISsIWQ Buunp ‘19A9MOY ‘SPIOYSIIU) [RISW PapN|oul JOBJUOD 8Seg "SPIoYSaIy} PooMm paljioads Jo naj| Ul SPIoysaly) [ejew apinald  €L0Z/LLE 2161110
£88Y602
waoO uoseay SUOHduOSa( JopL abueyd Qe mm( M«ND wm:mso
%P0L L9LPL'9L2'eS LO'6Y5'GLeS 0z 00°865'090°¢$ uoyonysuo) 8jeds
vav-1902z-1102 vay mnouuy L0z
looyag snounty d diljud
00'¥e1'92$ 101 J08f0.4d
“de.} jjey
B Ylim uiseq Yojes mau e 0] Buipjing au) 31X [jim Jey) aul] WI0JS mau e 8piaoid 0] Spaau JOJOBIILOD 8L} UOIHPUOD PaISACDSIP
00'v£8'82$ SUORIPUOD PaIRA0ISI SIL} 0 §NS31 B S "sBUIMBID B} UO UMOYS SEB JSXS JoU PIP Sjoyuew pejeloosse syj pue Buiping auy Buixe adid Alejluesayl  €1/Ge/LL €L/E0/0)
84d-6250-L| 80666¥2
"(pue yinos) uogensia Bulp|ing ise3 uo dej ey uim uiseq yoieo (z)
*(pus }sam) uonens|e Buiping YINog ay) uo de. jley yim suiseq yoed (|)
oM Buimo|jo) 8y} Jo SJ 7 03 1Pl e apiacid 0} SIJ0J0BIJUOD BU) YoM Jo 8doos pajipows ay) Uo paseq ‘Asains
(00°002'2%) pojIRIId JOUMO S} U0 PajeoIpul Se PaISACISIP J0U S19M [00UDS Bt} JO OpIS Jses pue UInos auf) uo sadid 1omas [eusnas ‘uoljeaeoxa ojis Buung  €L/LL/LL eL/e0/0L
2.890€2
P07 UOSEDY sStonduose( JepiQ obueyy 3Jeqddy  3jeq sbueq)
%250l 99'02e'cov'sl$ 98'Zv0'LGL LS ras 00'822°90L'0L$ "ou] ‘uojonysuog sue Bk,
UOW-LLZOPTLOZ UV OINHDINIOASSO0Y ZL0Z
|o0Yydg :m_I J|oA8S00Y dI0podLY |,
00°006'9$ [e301 399f0ud
00°006'9$ AejpQ jossy ‘AynonpoJd 50| pue auul} J$0j 10§ PISINQWIR) 3¢ 0} S1I0E.UOD esLbua Buipling Uim sjo|juod Buinpayos ojeng  EL/SL/LL SLILZ/0
Yyive9z
BPOH UOSEDY SUoNaNosSa(epIQ ebueyy deqddy  SJeq obuey)
%90'€l BGGEL'BGS 00°006'9$ L 65°6€825$ "ouj “undjod N P
9.11-15992-€102 DL1linquniL €102
[ooyodg [nquina ) :NE>|_
JaquINN  jaeluo)  junowy . sI8pIO S18pI0 junowry
Od J09, joeljuc) abueyn abuey) joelU0D
saquinp 3dy paeog ajoeip lejor, pas|Ady |ejol JRPguinN reuBL0 daquin yoelold JOPUaA |ooyoss
D07 JIAHO ADNVHI
9j01L obed S1/SZ/LL 01 E1/G L/ Ll Wwouyebues sajoho jeroidde wesbold wawaaoidw| [eyded
eL0Z/ISLIZ) BYeq pue gL/g /1L 03 Z /61710 woiyobues sajep Japio sBueyossay | sjooyos oljqnd obesiyso

102 AMVNNVI | Sd)



14-0122-PR11 FINAL

60 FONVHO W Hodey ‘slealle Ul p1eog ) 0} pariodal Bulag ale pue paroidde ueaq ey siepio aBueyo Suimo|io} suL

te'e0e’l$ jeiol 1980.d
"aJempJey mau 3y} 0} sainixiy sy} Buiyoejes) usy) pue SaINXy 1Y Bl Bunsixs sy} Joy aiempiey Bununow meu Buyfelsui sspnidul
'€08'1$ SUORIPUOY) PAJaA0DSIC abueyd siuy Joyadoosay "Lz B 112 seinixiuby buisixe jie Hoddns-a1 0} LoNOR BADB1I00 apiaoid 0} stiepio sbueyo syt €1/02/1L cL/9L0L
pd-viel-LL 6601062
3poHuoseay SUONANoSa¢] IBpIO 9buey) e ddy e Sbue()d
%8c'e 86°198'6€$ yeeoe'ls L $9'855°8¢€$ "oul “UNJjod W
1-9171-19222-€L0T L-9l119ulelg €102
|ooyos aulejg © sawer
Ir'sel'sLs [e101 Jo8f0id
‘pouueid sem joefold sy} Jeye pazijeul sem jeyy BuiuuieBoud [00YDS JOWINS [EUOIIPPE 0} dNP apew
A TAN IR jsanbay joo0yos sem aBuUBYD SIY| "SPUSMRaM pue SInoy BujusAe 0] pajoL]sel SEM 3I0M UOIRONIISU0D 40B1IU0D S,00) SU} Jo uolnoaxa oYY  EL/LL/LL €1/€0/01
g¥d-G2S0-L1 €£168€5¢
SpoH U0SES Y SUONAIDSa0 JopI0 9bueyy dlegddy  Sied sbueld
%Z9E ¥ YLISELLLS Z¥'8.6'0v$ ¥ 00'9652€L 1S "OU| ‘UonINASUC) dueTBIAL
L-¥OIN-22599-2L0Z L-UODIN SIIng IS 8I4ON 2102
sndwes deid 9b9jj09 sjng obeayo - jooyds yBIH 194y }0a11S dON
00091418 [elo1 yosfoid ‘
-5d00s 9B 9] Ul JOU SEM Uolym ‘quaweoe|dal
00°09L'vL$ SUOIIPUOYD PaIBA0DSI] paanbaladid uelp Jo seale 984U} Jey) PIISA0ISIP SeM J ‘Buippo. uod “sauy utelp Buisxa Jo Buippol paainbasjoenuos osed  €1/6Z/L1 eLieHLY
8¥d-¥20l-¢1 16€L19¢C
Jpo uoseay SUONUN0Se(] Jepi0 GbUeyy dlQddy  3Q obueud
%G1y 00°€90'8L¥$ 00'¢90'61$ 2 00°000°65¥$ 2085y %9 UBSIN "N'S ‘Usudsed "H'd
ML1S-1Z2LE-P1L0Z M 1S Awapedy Jsuwng #1027
Awepeay AJunwuwiog 92U3I0§ @ SIPEWSYIE[N JoUWLNg sajeyd
00'2.5'6e$ [e10] yo9loid
"1sonba. j00U0S B POISPISUOD S| PUE MIoM DU} pajeriul jeym st 189nbaJ siy |
-spJepue)s Jua.UND 193l 0) pajepdn 8¢ WwooJd syl 18y} paisenbai jooyssay | “Buuim elep pue ,emod Jus.LIND pue JUSIoNS srey
jou pip Aoy Ing “Ajsnoinaid qe1eIndwiod e se pasn used pey Wwoeolsy | "Pajedon] si | g ool aoum ‘looyas sy} Jo uoilod 0Z6L
aup Joy siledal [2INJONLS O 0} pepudiul sem10eloud |-dIS 9} SoUIS HIoM Jo adoos aseqayy Jo Led jou semsi 1 "ge|
00°2.6°62$ 1senbay [ooyss  LeINAWOD B 10) SPIEPUE)S SdD JUSLIND B} yim Alduwiod 03 so|qe} JoINdwioo mau 1oy Bulim ejep pue Jomod MU jelsul | 2Z WooL uj SLISLILL cLIPO/LL
16€20vC
9p0H UOSETY SUONANoSa0 BP0 buey) degddy  31eQ Sbuey)d
%LO°L 00612'25L'9% 00°612°2v¥$ 92 00°000°01€'9$ 208SY g USSPIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
L-diS-151¥2-110C L-dIS SIMa7 LL0T
jooY9S SIma Aljs9]
JoquinN  Pedjuo) junowy S43PI0 Sa9pL0 junowy
Od 409, oeuo) abueyn abueysn JoBIUOD
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajoel0 |e3oL pasiAay |ejoL Jaquinn lewtbuIO Joquinp Jo9loid J0pusp jooyog

901 ¥IAYO IONVHDI
9joz :obed €1/S2Z/LL 01 € L/G L/ 1L woiy obuel $9]9k9 Jerosdde weiboid yuswaroidw| [eyded
$10Z/SLIZ) (9%ed pue € 1/8 /L1 OV ZL/61/1L0 Woiy 8Bues sajep Japio sbueyd asey | sj00y9s 211qnd oBestyd

¥10Z AMVNNVT Sd)



14-0122-PR11 FINAL

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sJeaule Ul pJeog auj) o) payodas Bulag aJe pue panoidde usag aney suspio abueys Buimo||0} 9YL

£€9'950'c$ [eyoL309[01d

*qouy| Joop aoejdal

90¢ Wooy ‘sse|b Buissiw ade|das |0 Wooy ‘Jasuedsip deos (1) ade|del ‘SO ‘josuadsip deos (z) soe|dal - shog 10014 pay L

“Josuadsip deos (1) soe|da: ‘spio ‘UOnOUNy leUNN (1) ew ‘esuadsip deos ()) ade|dau - skog :100|4 puossg

‘sus|anpiy bl $xg aoejdas

qnoyBnoauy; 9seq KU JIEISUL ‘| L Wooy “Joop Je 3l J1Wessd ydjed oop JXa yHou Jied/ydled ‘JUaA Jiun Jesu aseq KU oelq

~/+.9 [|BISUI ‘G0 W00y “uIS Je pnoJys a9e(ds) ‘voiiiied 18ji0} Joddns-al - SUIO ‘siosuadsip deos () aoe|dal - shog 110014 1siid

€9'960'c$ pejosg JoumQ “JORJJUOD 9SEQ Y} 0} pappe 8q pinoys adoos Buimo0} 8U3 [00YOS Jo Aep 1Sl au) loyApeal s| Ayjioeyay) jeyyaansus ol €L/5e/LL cLigLibL
83d-v201-24 198€192
3P0 uoseay SUonaNoseq JPpIo ebueyy  Seqgddy  3eq epbueqy
%99°L  L¥'ELOV6LLS AR AATA € 66'68€'69L'1$ Auedwod g Jubim
dS9-15§992-€L02 dSD uosyoer €10z
jooyos uosyoer eljeye iy

00°¥50°0$ {10 309f0ud

‘W% L uo pajejdwos sem iopn “Apado.d Buy|up woly inbne sy pojusaa.ld a1qqnu Jo sa0a1d PoZIS SNOWeA 3SaY |

‘90BLINS WOJJ UMOP 8| PIBACOSIP B[qgni PUB S$HOH] ‘DJ9I0U0D ISIW PIPNIIUI YOIUM SUOHIPUOD [0S Bunsixa 0} anp painbal sem
00°652'S$ SUOIIPUOD) PAISA0DSI] syl "ans Aq peuueid se Suunbne jo peajsul juswdinbs punoibAeid o sjes Z 4o} sBuiooy Bip uouasy 0} Juswdinba pue Joqe  €L/LL/LL SL/LLILL

“JOY 3y} jo Hed sU} uo UoISSIWo

ue sem siy | ‘Jsulebe aoepuns Jos ay) sjeulwa) 0} Buiyjowios aaey 0} J9p.Io Ul paanbai s; quno sy joikeid sy) punote ebps

00'66.% HOVY — uoIssiWo 8}9.0U02 8y aje|dwoo 0} painba. qINd pAdIoJUIBL 9 JO 4TGE fBUOHIPPE UE |lBjsul O} paJinbal juswdinbe pue [eusjew ‘Joqe1  CL/LL/LL SLILLVL
88d-62s0-L1 186229¢
3poHuoseay stonduoseq BpIo ebuey) Jeqady  BEq ebueq)
%EL’'Z  00'450'062$ 00'+50'9$ 4 00°000'¥82$ 20SSY g USSPIN "N'S ‘Usudsed "H'd
TIdN-100€2-€102 T1dN 240Q €102
Jooyas asog D uyor
85'116°1$ [e101 Jo9loud
-susa.os Bupsxs
au Jo Buiueao Jou sbuly Bupsxe ayy Jo Juswadeidal spnjoul jou pip adoos aseg -abexo0|q Buisned syl pajontsqo Buidid
85'116'1$ pajoaug JBumQ Busxe ay) wo.suawipas pue payes| sbunyy adid Bugsixe ey} “J4om1oesjuoo a19]dwod 0} UMOP JNYS Jojem e 0} Juenbasqns  €L/LLILL eL/10/1L
g¥d-6260-11 898€8YC
apoH uosesy Suonduosaq BpIo ebuey) drgddy  81eq sbueyd
%00  Lt'8L1'026'C$ Li'8L1'G8$ 14 00°000'6€8'$ Auedwod 9 WBIA
u19-16922-€L0C ¥g seawed €102
jo0y9g Arejuawolg seswe ujAle |y
JaquInN  JoeljUO)  Junowy s13pI0 SIBPIO Junowny B
Od 0% penus) afiueyy abuey) joeljuo)
saquinp jdy preog ajorID |1ejol pasiady ejoL laquinN rewblIO Jaquinp jo8foid JOPUBA 100428

907 y3IAHO IDNVHD
9jo¢ :abed S1/SZ/L 1 O1EL/G L/ Ll Wiouy oBues s8]0Ad fenoidde welbo.id Jusweacidw| [eyden
PUB € 1/8L/L} 0} Z1/61/L0 W0 obUEl Saep 19pi0 8BUeY 9saY L sjo0yog a11qnd obeo1yd

£102/€412) °3ed

¥1L0Z ANVNNVCE Sd)



14-0122-PR11 FINAL

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sjealle ul piecg 8 0) palodal Buieq ae pue panoidde usag aney siepio ebueyd Buimo|(o) syl

00002'2$ fejo) 109f0id
-suonoalosd [euoRoNIISUI PAPUSIUI BU) UIM SISHSIU PINOM JeUj} SUIESS a1nbal piNom Jey} SpLeoq SNYM pepnoul 8dods
00°002'2% paIoalIg JouUmMQ aseq -sjuowaNbal WNNOMIND NI 1S Sy 1sdW 0} sjenbspe Jou Sem 8zIS pAecq 8)iym pIepue)s 3y} Jo0yds Sy} Jo 1senbaiied  SL/LLILVL €L/0€/01
84d-62S0-k1 291206¢C
3P0 uosSesy SUONONo590] JopIQ 9buey)  Seq ddy 3eq abuey
%LyL  09°L61CSTL$ 09°25¢21% 9 00°008'¥€C'L$ '00) UORONJISUOY JS|paiid
YOILS0LY-€L02 UOINEID €102
jooyas ybiH Joubey doid alwapedy el dlleydlIN
00'62L'S$ [ejo1 yo9loid
“1osload ay) Joj vouejdsooe Ao uleb o} paainba. s13nq j09(0.d Jo adoos |euibuo ayy Jo 1ed Jjou sem uoljjoLuap
00°869'c$ SUOIPUOD PaIBA0CISIQ Buidid pue quls 8yl ¥ L WOO0J ululs puey sy} Buioinies Buidid juei|duwod-uou papd fouednoo O Joj uondadsul Ao syt e1/62/L) £1/0¢/01
00 LIPS HOVY — UoIssiuQO "J081YouYy 8Y) Aq papiwo sem Ing ubisop aup Jo Hed useq eaey pNOYs LS Ueyisneyxs ue jo juswaoe|dey  €1/92/LL cLigLiy
84d-62S0-11 0201052
BP0y uosesy SUOTANDSa( BpIo ebueyy  dk( ddv 3jeq abuey)
%951 L0'98T'169'VS 20'982°2L$ ¥4 00°000'619'%$ 09 uojoNJISUOY uellspulld
gdVvN-191€2-01L02 avN yuomsuaed 0L0e
jooyas ypuomsuiey g sswep
00°€0€'99% fejoL josfoid
'192'96$ 104 JopI0 abueyd
e ul Bupinsal Joge| [eUOWIPPE Y} JO 1500 3Ly poleiofou YSE A 10 BZZ9d HOI PUB SdD §0 siheqd AI0D) "SIBWILNS OM] 0} JOAO
00°192'95$ YOV — UOISSIWQO  pouLed 10sfoad 8y} ‘smopulm 1o} dwl pes| BUO| BAISUSIXS DU} 0] NP JSADMOY “IBLULNS BUO JO} pauued Ajeuibuo semiosfoud siyl  €L/LE/LL eL/SLIoL
“s|oMJIE]S A101S-€ SU) JE [|emapIS PasOdXa Sy} JOA0D 0] Wil [e1atu paJinbaa def you) g/L-| Bupinsalay L "HOV
oty Aq panosdde pue pamainal SB PIM SSYOUL 9 SeM UOINW (jeM ulelind mau SU 1. “9PIM SOLOUI Z/L-/ SEM LOHNW JjeM Ulelnd
00'ves'L$ SUOHIPUOD PaJaA0dsig BUNSIXS SYL [EM UIBHIND |lomuiels Buisixa S} YdleL 03 [[em UBUND ||PMIELS MoU 2y} Joj |20 sjuslunoop uoponysuoodyy  ELSHLL €1/£2/60
-si0je1ado MOpUIM DL3108je MaU B 0} Jemod apinoid 0}
pasU [jIM J0JOBJUOYD "S10}eIad0 MOPUIM DLIDBIS MaU BU} gjesado 0} sBUIMEIP UOIIONIISUOD BY) UILIM PBPNIOU] Sem A|ddns Jomod
[ESL}08]8 OU Janamoy ‘sasodind uoleliusA 1oy sjqesado a1e SMOPUIM MBU S} ‘SMOPUIM A10}S3JB]0 JBLLI0S BU) SjIUN *SMOPUIM
00'805'C$ HOV — U0IsSsIWQO KIojsJa[o asnoy Jojiog Bunsixs sy} aoejdal 03 SmopuIm £10]S918j0 MBU MOYS SBUImBIP UOiONASUoS8YL BNnss| adoog 0O €L/G2/1L €LivLiLL
64d-62v0-2L 28461€¢
3poHuoseay SUORANoSeq JBpI0 SbUeyD)  dkQ ddv 3[eq ebueyd
%19l 00°198'6.£8$ 00'195°C¢L$ Sl 00'00€°L12'8$ o717 ‘i voyensuo Usie M
L-¥OIN-120€5-LL0T L-¥O I Jequng L1102
Awapeoy J9ate) [euoijeIoA lequng
JaquinN  PeHuo) junowy sS19pI0 SI9pI0 Junowry
od 09 Poeluo) abuey)n afuey?d joeijuc)
Jaquinp Jdy pueog ajoeO lejoL pasiaay lejol Jagquinn reuibuQ Jaquny jooloid JOPUBA jooyos

9071 H3AYO IONVHD

9Jo¢ :abed €1/SZ/LL OVE L/G L/ L wioJ) obuel $319A0 [enoidde welbold EmEm>o._QE_ _mu_o_mo
£L0Z/SLIZL 9%ed pUE € 1/8 /L1 01 Z L/61/1L0 Wi} 9BURI s3jep Jopio abueyoasay L sjooyog a1jqnd obeo1yo

7102 AYVNNVIL Sd)



14-0122-PR11 pINAL

80 IDONVHO W Hodey ‘siealle Ul pJeog au 0} papodal Buieq ase pue peroidde usad aney sieplo aBueyo Buimolio) aulL

05°251$ |eloL 1080.d

-odoos 9sEq 9} JO UoNBdWos Sjel|ve) 0} ojow sdwep Sy Jiedal 0} Joge| pue [elvjew 3pIA0Id 0 pOsU (|iM JOJORHU0D 8Y L
SUORIPUOD PRISA0DSI] ~JeUINg 8} Uo Jojow roduep yim Wajqosd e 0} anp dn peun} a4 10U PIN0O S30g U} 40 2UO JeU) PRISACDSIP wesljosfoideul  EHLLLL SLIL0/LL

05°L51'L$
*(,0~0€ xoudde) ueup ayis uado }saiesu sy} 0} )1 UnJ pue ‘enjj Js|i0q
auy Joj adid uteup saddoo ,g/6 € opiraid OS[e [lBYS J0JORALO0D BY | "SON|} ,0Z BU} PUB 8 3L} Y10g O UNI padnpal sy 04 JipaId
(00'00€'L$) peJo8IIg JPUMO € ap1r0d [[eys JOJIR[UOD B L “[[eM J004DS LW 34} ok 9,72 AIUBnos UoNEdO| B Ul SNjj maU SU} |[elsu |[eUs 0]08U008Y | cLioe/LL €1/.0/01
8Ud-G260-L1 €129
3P0 UosSesy Stondnoseq BPIO 9buey) Slegddy  91eQ soueu)
%.L0°0 09°.66°L€2$ 05'251$ 4 00°008°'1€2$ SOe100ssY @ 8jgellay
M1S-119v2-1102 MISHezolN ¥102
[ooyog Mezo |y v Buebjjopm
19'629% [ejoL josfoid
“WO00J MOU S} 0JUL JUSA JI2 LINJSJ B JO UOHONISUOD J0J S1ISPIO abueyo 3y | *aoeds mau au) ul Jie Lnjl Jo} suospnoud
19'629% HOV — UCISSIWQ opn[oul 0} pa}oa|Bau josliyoe ay) JeAsMOH "Wo0 6.10js MOU & 9)eald 0] [[em MaU B JO UOIJINISUO0D PSPN|oUl10B.UOD 8SE] ayl €LozZ/ILL cL/8LILL
g¥d-¥20l-cL L££6¥52
9poy uosesy SUONAIDSaq JBpIp 8buey)  dlegddy  9eQ sbueud
%40 19'626°€51$ 19'629% L 00°00€°€S1$ 208SY B USSIBIN "N'S ‘Usydsed "H'd
UOI-18922-€1L02 yollleddeus €102
Jooyas Atejuawalg ||oddeyo ezy3
002.0°2$ [ejoL J08f0ud
"UOIIPUOD paJenoasIp e SI sy “Buioeidessunbal pinom pue Juaq usaq pey sjsod
55U8} [BUOHIPPE ¥ 958U} JeU} PRJon0dsIp sem )i aunjonuis Aejd mau sy uo ueBaq YoM Sy “¥emepis a3 woJs o] Aeid s jooyos
002,028 SUONIPUOD PRISACISIA U} sejeJedas Jey) 95US) YUl UIBYD U] 0} SUOP Sem sbewiep [eUOIIPPE SWOS ‘PapJeme pue ‘piq ‘pauBisep semioslosd aupieyy  EL/LLILL SLivLiLL
8Y8d-6260-LL £0€829¢2
P07 U0SEeay SUONAI0Se(] JOpI0 SbUeyy) Slea ddy  SfeQ obuey)
%LL0 002.0'Gez$ 002.0'2$ L 00°000'c62$ 208SY g UBSPIN "N'S ‘usydsed "H'd
T1dN-181L22-v102 T1dN ssegd ¥102
Jooyos sseg sunjadd
JaqunN  jaesuo)  junowy SI12PI0 S48pI0 Junowy -
od 10 % PeIue) abueyn abuey) JoRIUOD
JaquinN jdy peog ajoelD lejoL pas|AdY jejol JRquinnN reuwibLIO 1aquinp yoafoid IOPUBA |jooYyos

90717 ¥3AH0 IDONVHO
9jJo0¢§ :abed €1/S2Z/LL OVE L/G L/ 1} Wiosy obuel s8]0A0 [enoidde welbold wawsancidwi [euded
£10Z/S1/2Z) 9%ed puE € 1/8L/LL 01 Z1/6 /L0 Woiyabues sejep Jopio abueyoasay | s|ooyos o1jqnd obesaiyd

102 AMVNNVFE SdD




FINAL

14-0122-PR11

60 IONVYHO W Hodey

‘sipalle u| pJeog auj} o) pauodal Bujeq ase pue panoidde uasq saey siapio abueyo Buimoo) suL

80°698°S81$ pouad sly} 10} S19pi0 aBueyd [ejo)

00°0v¥'2$ 1elof 109loud
“SPaBU $,/0040S BY) UNM [BUONIOUN} BI0W W)SAS 3} 3eW 0} j00yos ay} Aq pajsenbed usaq sey pue sjuawnoop
00°0¥+'2$ 1senbay j00yos JORJIUOD Sy} Ul POPNIOUI JOU SEM JBJJOQUOD JooQ "9211Q S[edidoulid U Je Jaj|0JjUoD Joop | J0} Joge| pue [eldlew aplIAoid SLILLLL cL/¥2/01
yod-¥iZL-LL 6912£62
9p0) UOSED Y SUoNdNoseQ JopIi0 obuey) Jlegddy e obueyn
%E0'P- 00°06E'061S (00°01£'9%) z 00°099'951$ 010913 Aempeolg
038-10292-€102 23S uosyINIIN L0
JO0Y9S uoaYyINIIW L uyor
JaquinN  Joeqjuo)  jJunowy SA3PI0 S29pI0 Jjunowry
Od 0% joeauoe) abueyn abueys Joeljuo)
Jaquinp 1dy pueog ajoes0 lejol poasiAdy lejol JquinN rewbuO Jaquny jo8foid JOpuap jooyss

9jJ09 :obed
€1L02Z/ELIT) 9¥ed

90717 33aH0 IONVHI
€1/SZ/L1 O£ 1/G L/ L1 Wosy abues $91940 erc.idde weibo.d sweroidw| jeliden
pue £1/81/11 0} ZL/6L/L0 Woiy abues sejep Jopio abueys asay L s|ooyog d1jqng obesiyn

¥10Z AMVNNVP Sd)




